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Sewapuri in Uttar Pradesh.

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May 1 know whether this Committee has been set up under the instructions of the Central
Government?

SHRIB. S. MURTHY: Yes.

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I know why only the members of the Sarva Sewa Sangh have been taken and not others besides these people?

SHrr B. S. MURTHY: This is a coordination committee to get into the working of the Bhoodan and Gramdan areas. The Bhoodan and Gramdan areas are only in the hands of the Akhil Bharat Sarva Sewa Sangh.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Does it mean that others are not capable of participating in co-ordination and that this representation slould be confined only to a particular organisation?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will co-operate in everything. Do not bother.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I put it to the Government that this is a kind of political nepotism on the part of the Government that B.S.S. is taken there.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY:: For the edification of my friend, Shri Gupta, 1 may say that in Madras, at Batla-gundu, we have a Committee in which all the voluntary organisations are represented.
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t [ACTION ON MISAPPROPRIATION

OrFUNDS IN THE DELHI
DEVELOPMENTAUTHORITY

+145. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH ba pleased to refer to the Audit Report of the Accounts of the Delhi Development Authority for the year 1958-59 and state the details of the action so far taken in respect of the embezzlement and misappropriation of fund* and other irregularities committed in the office of the Delhi Development Authority?]
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fflTHE MINISTER oF HEALTH (Dr.

SUSHILA NAYAR) : A statement,. showing the various points mentioned in Lhe Audit Report on the accounts of the Delhi Development Authority for the year 1958-59 and the action taken thereon by the Authority, is laid on the

Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix XXXVIII,
Annexure No. 81
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"The misappropriation was facilitated by the failure of supervisoiy officers to observe any of the precautions clearly laid down in the Rehousing and Account Rules .
kKo

t[ ] English translation.
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SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: May 1 know whether the statement which is laid on the Table can be circulated to the Members, because it is a long statement and we cannot go through it now?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a long statement, a long question and a long answer.
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Dr. SUSHILA NAYAK: The statement is of 25 pages. Those hon. Members who wish to have it may let me know and I will supply it to them.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: That is a part of the audit report. There is no need to circulate the statement. All the facts are given in the audit report.
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t [TUBE-WELLS LYING IDLE FOR WANT OF
POWER SuppLY

*146. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that at present many tube-wells are lying idle in the rural areas of Delhi for want of power supply; and

(b) if so, what efforts are being made for obtaining the power supply for this purpose?]
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KTHe MINISTER ofF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI S. K. PATIL) : (a) No Sir, not as far as Delhi Administration is aware.

+[] English translation.
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(b) Does not arise. ]
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AERONAUTICAL SOCIETY OF INDIA

*147. Sur1 BIREN ROY; Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

Government have
assessed the financial needs of the Acronautical Society of India in res pect of the following:

(a) whether

(i) a well-equipped library of aero and astronautical technology books and periodicals;

(i) library room
auditorium; and

and projections

(ii1) administrative buildings; and

(b) how much land and finance have been sanctioned for this Society?

